
AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO 
STANDARD AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
 

Assistance with Administration of Housing Programs 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Standard Agreement (“Agreement”) dated January 2, 
2015, is hereby made and entered into by and between Michael Baker International, Inc., hereinafter 
referred to as “Contractor”, and the Economic Development Department of the County of Monterey, 
hereinafter referred to as “County.” The date of this Amendment No. 4 is the date of the last signature 
executed below. 

 
WHEREAS, the County and Pacific Municipal Consultants (dba PMC), hereinafter called 

“PMC,” entered into an Agreement dated January 2, 2015, for PMC to assist County with the 
administration of the County’s housing programs including those funded through California State 
CDBG and HCD programs, Federal HUD programs, and such other programs as requested by 
County; 

 
WHEREAS, on May 15, 2015, the County and PMC entered into Amendment No. 1 to 

Standard Agreement, hereinafter called “Amendment No. 1,” to increase the contract amount to an 
amount not to exceed $40,000; 

 
WHEREAS, on July 1, 2015, PMC was acquired by and merged with Contractor; 

 
WHEREAS, on December 8, 2015, the County and Contractor entered into Amendment No. 

2 to Standard Agreement, hereinafter called “Amendment No. 2”, to add to the current “Exhibit A 
Scope of Services” to include providing assistance with the County’s Inclusionary Housing 
Program and other affordable housing programs, and to increase the contract amount of $40,000 for a 
total contract amount not to exceed $80,000 to fund the expanded scope of work;  

 
WHEREAS, on June 10, 2016, due to department staffing changes, the County and Contractor 

entered into Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement, hereinafter called “Amendment No. 3”, to 
increase the contract amount of $80,000 to a total contract amount not to exceed $100,000 for 
Contractor to continue to assist the Economic Development Department with administration of the 
County’s housing programs including those funded through California State CDBG and HCD 
programs, Federal HUD programs, and such other programs as requested by County as detailed in 
“Exhibit A Scope of Services” and “Exhibit A-1 Additional Services”; and 

 
WHEREAS, staffing changes have not been resolved, the County and Contractor wish to amend 

the Agreement to increase the total amount of the Agreement not to exceed $130,000 for Contractor to 
continue to assist the Economic Development Department with administration of the County’s housing 
programs while County recruits for replacement staff.  The contract term remains unchanged at June 30, 
2017;  

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 

the County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement in the following manner: 
 



 
A. Paragraph 2.0 of the Agreement is amended to read: 

“2.0   PAYMENT PROVISIONS.  The total amount payable by County to 
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of $130,000.” 
(Remainder of Paragraph 2. is unchanged.) 

 
B. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions and exhibits of the 

Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1 thru 3 are to remain in full force and effect. 
 

C. A copy of this Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the original Agreement dated 
January 2, 2015. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this Amendment No. 4 as of the day and 

year last written below: 
 

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY: MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.: 
 
 
By:  By:    

 
Print name:    

 Date:    

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

       
Print name and title 

 
Date:       

 
 

By:    
By:   

 Deputy County Counsel       
  Print name and title    

Date:      
   Date:  

 
APROVED AS TO LIABILITY PROVISIONS: 

 
By:      

Risk Management 
 

Date:     
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS: 
 
By:     

Auditor/Controller’s Office 
 

Date:    
Amendment No. 4 to Standard Agreement dated 1/2/2015 Page 2 
Michael Baker International, Inc. 
Assistance with administration of County Housing Programs 


	COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY: MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.:
	APROVED AS TO LIABILITY PROVISIONS:
	APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS:


